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State Superintendent of Education

P.O. Box 302101

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-2101

Education, Boards of – Employees, Employers, Employment – Teachers – Leave, Sick and Annual – Compensation – Code 

Section 16-8-26

Discussion of section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Dr. Richardson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1

Pursuant to section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama, is a local board of education required to grant the same number of personal leave days to support employees that the local board grants to teachers?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama, as amended by Act 

No. 97-444, allows teachers and support personnel of county and city boards of education to convert unused or unreimbursed personal days to sick leave.  Section 16-8-26 provides in pertinent part:

Each board may grant up to five days of personal leave to each teacher and support employee annually noncumulative, during the time schools are in session for teachers, and during the regularly scheduled work year for support personnel . . . .

ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(b) (Supp. 1997).


The statute provides that each board may grant personal leave.  Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly used meaning.  State Dep’t of Transportation v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  The word “may” is usually “employed to imply permissive, optional or discretional, and not mandatory conduct or action.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 676 (6th ed. 1991).  Therefore, the board has the discretion of whether to grant up to five days of personal leave to each employee.  Furthermore, the word “each” indicates the intent that personal leave can be different depending on the individual.  For example, employees could be granted a varying number of personal leave days depending on their time of service.  The local boards of education do not have to grant support employees the same amount of personal leave as is granted to teachers.  Pursuant to the policies of the local boards of education, support employees may be granted more or less personal leave days than teachers.  The statute does provide, however, that “[e]ach board shall grant not less than two days of paid personal leave to its support personnel each scholastic year.”  ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(b) (Supp. 1997).

CONCLUSION


Local boards of education do not have to grant the same number of personal leave days to support employees as they do to teachers. The statute does provide, however, that “[e]ach board shall grant not less than two days of paid personal leave to its support personnel each scholastic year.”  ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(b) (Supp. 1997).

QUESTION 2
Pursuant to section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama, is a local board of education required to reimburse support employees for unused personal leave days that the support employee does not convert to sick leave?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION 

Section 16-8-26 provides teachers the option of being reimbursed for unused personal leave days.  The statute specifically provides:

Personal leave may, at the discretion of the teacher, be reimbursed to the teacher at the end of the school year at the same daily rate as is paid to substitute teachers for each day of personal leave not taken by the teacher.

ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(b) (Supp. 1997) (emphasis added).


The statute does not contain a similar provision for support employees.  It is the opinion of this Office that local boards of education are not required to reimburse support employees for unused personal leave days that the support employee does not convert to sick leave.

QUESTION 3
Pursuant to section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama, if a teacher chooses to be reimbursed for unused personal leave days, is a local board of education required to pay the teacher for the personal leave days not funded by the state?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

Section 16-8-26 provides, “[t]he number of unused personal leave days subject to reimbursement shall be limited to the number of personal leave days for which state or local funding is provided.”  ALA. CODE 

§ 16-8-26(b) (Supp. 1997).  As stated, teachers can only be reimbursed for personal leave days for which state or local funding is provided.  If no state funding is provided, then the possibility of reimbursement would depend on whether or not local funding is provided for those days.  The statute does not require local funding for personal leave days.  In fact, the statute states that the local boards of education shall determine whether personal leave is to be with part pay, full pay, or without pay.  Id.  


Based on the foregoing, local boards of education are not required to pay a teacher for personal leave days not funded by the state, if local funding is not otherwise provided for the personal leave days.

QUESTION 4
If a local board of education grants a teacher or support employee additional personal leave days with the cost of a substitute deducted from the teacher’s or support employee’s pay, are these days eligible for conversion to sick leave days?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

Section 16-8-26(c) specifically provides for the conversion of personal leave days to sick leave days.  This section states that “[o]nly those unused or unreimbursed personal leave days which are funded by the state or the board shall be eligible for conversion to sick leave days.”  ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(c) (Supp. 1997).  If a local board of education provides the funding for the personal leave day, it can be converted to a sick leave day.  If a local board of education pays a teacher or support employee for their personal days, the board provides funding for those days.  Therefore, the personal days would be convertible to sick leave days.

QUESTION 5
If a local board of education grants a teacher or support employee additional personal leave days with the cost of a substitute deducted from the teacher’s or support employee’s pay, may the cost of a substitute be deducted when the unused or unreimbursed personal leave days are converted to sick leave?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION



The law does not provide a mechanism by which local boards of education can deduct the cost of a substitute from a teacher or support 

employee’s pay at the time the days are converted to sick leave.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the cost of a substitute cannot be deducted from a teacher’s or support employee’s pay at the time the personal leave days are converted to sick leave days.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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